

08-5547-CV

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Roy Den Hollander,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

--against--

Copacabana Nightclub, China Club, Lotus, Sol, Jane Doe Promoters and A.E.R.
Lounge,

Defendants-Appellees.

Guest House and A.E.R. Nightclub,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Christopher B. Block Esq.
Gordon & Rees LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 269-5500

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Lotus

Roy Den Hollander, Esq.
Attorney at Law
545 East 14th Street, 10D
New York, N.Y. 10009
(917) 687-0652

*Attorney for Plaintiff-
Appellant*

(Counsel continued inside)

Robert S. Grossman, Esq.
Attorney at Law
585 Stewart Avenue, Suite 302
Garden City, N.Y. 11530
(516) 228-8823

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Sol

Defendants

Mr. Andy Unanue, CEO
AU & Associates, LLC (A.E.R.)
14 Penn Plaza, Suite 1305
New York, N.Y. 10122

Ronald Hollick, CEO
Copacabana
264A Columbus Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10023

Danny Feied, Principal
China Club
268 West 47th Street
New York, N.Y. 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Standard of Review.....	2
II. Section 1983 Allegations.....	4
III. Lotus operates under color of state law.....	6
IV. Lotus inappropriately asks the Court of Appeals to assume the alcohol regulatory schemes of other states, their administrations, and impacts are identical to New York's.....	9
V. Lotus uses off-point cases in the Second Circuit and ignores the Supreme Court's approval of McSorleys' finding of state action.....	14
VI. Lotus wrongly relies on cases from Louisiana and Missouri.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	3
<u>Bennett v. Dyer’s Chop House, Inc.</u> , 350 F. Supp. 153 (N.D. Ohio 1972).....	22, 24 n. 8
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991,102 S.Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982)....	8
<u>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</u> , 531 U.S. 288, 121 S.Ct. 924, 148 L.Ed.2d 807 (2001).....	4, 10 n. 5, 21
<u>Bright v. Isenbarger</u> , 445 F.2d 412 (7 th Cir. 1971).....	24 n. 8
<u>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</u> , 365 U.S. 715, 81 S.Ct. 856, 6 L.Ed.2d 45 (1961).....	7, 9, 11, 17, 19, 20
<u>Coleman v. Wagner College</u> , 429 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1970) (Friendly, J. concurring).....	16
<u>Comiskey v. JFTI Corp.</u> , 989 F.2d 1007 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg</u> , 522 F.3d 82 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	1
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451, 50 L.Ed.2d 397 (1976).....	20, 21, 24 n. 8
<u>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Amer. Pathologists</u> , 170 F.3d 53 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<u>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass’n</u> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 21
<u>Glendora v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</u> , 893 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	19, 19 n. 6

<u>Hadges v. Yonkers Racing Corp.</u> , 918 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495, 91 L.Ed. 451, 67 S.Ct. 385 (1947).....	4, 23 n. 7
<u>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass'n</u> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>International Controls Corp. v. Vesco</u> , 556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977).....	1
<u>Jackson v. Metro. Ed. Co.</u> , 419 U.S. 345, 95 S.Ct. 449, 42 L.Ed.2d 477 (1974).....	9
<u>Kolling v. Am. Power Conversion Corp.</u> , 347 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	1
<u>Kotch v. Board of River Port Pilot Comm'rs</u> , 330 U.S. 552, 67 S. Ct. 910, 91 L. Ed. 1093 (1947).....	7
<u>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10 n. 4
<u>Leeds v. Meltz</u> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<u>Lozano v. Ashcroft</u> , 258 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10 n. 4
<u>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</u> , 457 U.S. 922, 102 S.Ct. 2744, 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982).....	4
<u>Lyles v. Executive Club, Ltd.</u> , 670 F. Supp. 34 (D.D.C. 1987).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Madden v. Queens County Jockey Club, Inc.</u> , 296 N.Y. 249, 72 N.E.2d 697 (1947).....	17, 18
<u>Male v. Crossroads Associates</u> , 337 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)...	24 n. 8
<u>Millenson v. New Hotel Monteleone, Inc.</u> , 475 F.2d 736 (5 th Cir. 1973).....	21, 22
<u>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</u> , 407 U.S. 163, 92 S.Ct. 1965, 32 L.Ed.2d 627 (1972).....	2, 9, 11
<u>N.O.W., Inc v. Scheidler</u> , 510 U.S. 249, 114 S.Ct. 798, 127 L.Ed.2d 99 (1994).....	4

<u>Ruotolo v. City of New York</u> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<u>Schultz v. Wilson & Fraternal Order Eagles 1562</u> , 2007 U.S. Lexis 88994 (M.D. Penn. 2007).....	11
<u>Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</u> , 16 N.Y.2d 47, 262 N.Y.S.2d. 75, 201 N.E.2d 701 (1965).....	18
<u>Seidenberg v. McSorleys’ Old Ale House, Inc.</u> , 308 F. Supp. 1253 (1969) (McSorley I).....	10
<u>Seidenberg v. McSorleys’ Old Ale House, Inc.</u> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (1970) (McSorley II).....	10, 12, 13, 16, 18
<u>Shelley v. Kraemer</u> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed. 1161 (1948).....	12
<u>Sybalski v. Ind. Group Home Living Prog., Inc.</u> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<u>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</u> , 59 N.Y.2d 401, 452 N.E.2d 1199 (N.Y. 1983).....	11
<u>U.S. v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S.Ct. 2264, 135 L.Ed.2d 735 (1996).....	15
Statutes	
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 3, 23 n. 7
N.Y. Alcohol & Beverage Control Law § 2.....	17
Other	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , 8 th ed.....	3, 3 n. 2, 23 n. 7
<u>N.Y. State Moreland Commission on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law</u> , Report and Recommendations, January 3, 1964.....	18

Potter Stewart, Or Of The Press, 26 Hastings L.J., 631 (1974)..... 15

SLA License Classes, <http://abc.state.ny.us/definition-of-license-classes..> 12

Webster’s New World Thesaurus (1999)..... 3
